driver and shall consider the number of miles driven by such driver annually.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 633—H. F. No. 490

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to certain governmental employees; providing for coverage under the old age and survivors insurance provisions of the federal social security act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957. Sections 269.11 to 269.15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 269.11, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. The term "employee" means any employee, other than elected officials, of municipal housing and redevelopment authorities or of any soil conservation district or any port authority organized pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 458, or any hospital district organized or reorganized pursuant to legislation enacted by the 1959 legislature.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 269.11, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:
- [Subd. 5.] "Employing unit" means any municipal housing and redevelopment authorities organized pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 462.415 to 462.711 and any soil conservation district organized pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 40 or any port authority organized pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 458, or any hospital district organized or reorganized pursuant to legislation enacted by the 1959 legislature.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 269.12, is amended to read:
- 269.12 Agreements. The state agency, with the approval of the governor, is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the secretary of health, education, and welfare, or to modify any such agreement previously made to obtain the benefits of the federal old age survivors insurance system in respect to services performed by employees of any employing unit.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 269.13, is amended to read:
- 269.13 Employees, contributions. Subdivision 1. Effective retroactively with respect to services performed after December 31, 1954, by its employees who are such on the date of the agreement or modification, each and every employing unit shall pay into the contribution fund contributions with respect to wages equal to the sum of the taxes which would be imposed by the federal insurance contribution act if the services covered by the agreement constituted employment within the meaning of that act.
- Subd. 2. Effective retroactively with respect to services performed after December 31, 1954, by its employees who are such on the date of the agreement or modification, each and every employing unit is authorized, in consideration of the employee's retention in, or entry upon, employment after enactment of sections 269.11 to 269.16, to impose upon each such employee a contribution with respect to his wages not exceeding the amount of the employee tax which would be imposed by the federal insurance contribution act if such services constituted employment within the meaning of that act, and to deduct the amount of such contribution from his wages as and when paid. Contributions so collected shall be paid into the contribution fund in partial discharge of the liability of each and every employing unit in respect thereto. Failure to deduct such contribution shall not relieve the employee or the *employing unit* of liability therefor.
- Subd. 3. Delinquent payments due under this section, with interest at the rate of six percent per annum, may be recovered by action in a court of competent jurisdiction against each and every *employing unit* liable therefor or may, at the request of the state agency, be deducted from any other moneys payable to such *employing unit* by any department or agency of the state.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 269.14, is amended to read:
- 269.14 Reimbursements by employing units. Each and every employing unit shall reimburse the state agency for its pro rata share of the cost of the administration of said agency in accordance with the rules and regulations of the state agency pertaining thereto. Such reimbursements shall be paid into the state agency revolving fund.
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 269.15, is amended to read:

- 269.15 Reports. Each and every employing unit shall make such reports in such form and containing such information as the state agency may from time to time require, and comply with such provisions as the state agency or the secretary of health, education and welfare may from time to time find necessary to assure the correctness and verification of such reports.
- Sec. 7. [269.17] Modification of agreement, retroactive effect. The state agency, upon consultation with individual employing units and with the approval of the governor, may modify the agreement between the state and the Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare with respect to employees of any such employing unit, separately, so as to provide social security coverage therefor retroactive to any date subsequent to December 31, 1955.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 634-H. F. No. 1114

An act relating to issuance of licenses to operate motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 171.06, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 171.06, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Fees. The fee for an instruction permit shall be *one dollar*. The fee for a drivers license shall be \$3.00. The fee for a duplicate license shall be 50 cents.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 635—H. F. No. 1651

[Not Coded]

An act to authorize the governing body of the City of Minneapolis to levy an annual tax for current expense purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, tax levy for current expenses.